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Notes to the quarterly report for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2005 

(The figures have not been audited)

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”), and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2004 and relevant effective applicable accounting standards in Malaysia.

The adoption of FRS 201 - Property Development Activities; which came into effect in the current financial period had no effect on the Group’s net profit or shareholders’ equity as the Group was already following its recognition and measurement principles.

2. Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2004 was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations are not significantly affected by seasonality or cyclical factors except for the property development division which is dependent on the economic conditions in Malaysia.

4. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows for the financial quarter under review.

5. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported Previously

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarter or financial year that have a material effect for the financial quarter under review.
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Notes to the quarterly report for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2005

 (The figures have not been audited)

EXPLANATORY NOTES
6. Issuances or Repayments of Debts and Equity Securities

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities during the financial quarter under review except for:

Share Buy-back

As at to-date of this report, the Company had bought a total of 2,577,300 shares on the open market at an average purchase price of RM0.55 per share. The total consideration paid for the share buy-back, inclusive of transaction costs amounted to RM1,412,144. The shares bought back are held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965.

7. Dividend Paid

The Board did not propose any dividend for the financial year ended 30 June 2004 and the Board does not recommend any dividend for the financial quarter under review.
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Notes to the quarterly report for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2005

 (The figures have not been audited)

EXPLANATORY NOTES

8. Segment Information


[image: image1.wmf]Properties 

development and  

management 

activities

   Construction 

and related 

activities

 Others

Elimination

Total

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

12 months ended  30/6/05

Revenue

External revenue

111,605

22,117

         

 

13,600

-

147,322

Inter-segment revenue 

-

70,684

219

(70,903)

-

             

 

Total

111,605

92,801

13,819

(70,903)

147,322

Result

Segment result

16,923

1,552

1,575

-

20,050

Finance cost

(6,329)

Interest income

338

Profit before taxation

14,059

12 months ended  30/6/04

Revenue

External revenue

146,189

40,696

15,433

-

202,318

Inter-segment revenue 

77

               

 

138,731

1,077

(139,885)

-

Total

146,266

179,427

16,510

(139,885)

202,318

Result

Segment result

16,309

5,385

1,713

-

23,407

Finance cost

(6,337)

Interest income

115

Profit before taxation

17,185


9. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets

The valuations on hotel properties and investment properties have been brought forward, without amendments from the previous annual financial statements.

BCB BERHAD (172003-W)






      (Incorporated in Malaysia)
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EXPLANATORY NOTES

10. Events Subsequent to the end of the Reporting Period

There are no material events subsequent to the financial quarter under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements as at the date of this report.

11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group during the financial quarter under review.

12. Contingent Liabilities

There were no significant changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to the financial quarter under review.

13. Capital Commitments

The capital commitments outstanding as at the date of this report are as follows:









                        RM’000

Authorised and contracted  - Freehold land in 

  
  
  4,630

 Mukim of Simpang Kanan, Batu Pahat.
            _______        
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Notes to the quarterly report for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2005
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1. Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group posted a fourth quarter pre-tax profit of RM2.0 million on revenue of RM27.9 million as compared to pre-tax profit of RM5.5 million on revenue of RM66.7 million in preceding year’s corresponding period. Decrease was mainly due to overall slower sales recorded resulting in lower construction and progress billings recognised.  

During the financial year ended 30 June 2005, the Group achieved revenue of RM147.3 million as compared with RM202.3 million in preceding year. Despite the decrease in revenue, the pre-tax profit has improved from 8.5% to 9.5% due to margin recognised on higher-end landed properties and commercial units from the on-going projects located in Batu Pahat and Seremban. 

2. Material Change in Profit Before Taxation for the Current Quarter as compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter
The Group recorded pre-tax profit of RM2.0 million in current quarter as compared with immediate preceding quarter of RM3.5 million. The softer performance for the period under review was mainly due to lower sales recorded in projects located at Kluang and Batu Pahat resulting in lower progress billings recognised.  

3. Prospects for the Next Financial Year

The Malaysian economy is projected to soften in second half of 2005 with concerns of economic slowdown amidst rising costs triggered by increase in fuel prices. 

The consumers’ purchasing power and spending trend is expected to flatten with projected hike in inflation rate from rising cost of living resulting from higher petrol cost. Nevertheless, the Group remains focused on its core business of property development and strives to expand our market share in the towns where our projects are located. 

The Board expects the Group to maintain its performance for the financial year ending 30 June 2006. The Board is optimistic with the ability of the Group to maintain its performance with better product mix and continued awareness to the changing trends in the property market. 

4. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

5. Taxation

	
	   Individual 
	quarter
	
	  Cumulative
	quarter

	
	Current year quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current taxation 
	    (937)
	        1,618
	
	2,742
	          4,932

	Deferred taxation
	1,145
	           341
	
	 1,145
	             341

	Under/(over) provision

in prior year
	(105)
	        2,446     
	
	   (105)
	          2,446

	
	103
	        4,405
	
	3,782
	          7,719


6. Profit on Sale of Investment and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of investments and/or properties other than in the ordinary course of the Group’s business for the financial quarter under review.

7. Quoted Securities  

There were no purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the financial quarter under review.

8. Status of Corporate Proposal

There were no corporate proposals for the financial quarter under review.
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Notes to the quarterly report for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2005
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

9. Group Borrowings

           30.6.2005      

RM’000         

Short term borrowings

· Secured







  86,715        
· Unsecured






    3,786            
_______              

  90,501            

Long-term borrowings

· Secured







  46,507         

_______        

       Total








137,008        










_______       

10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

11. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

12. Dividend


The Board does not recommend any interim dividend for the financial period under review.
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Notes to the quarterly report for the fourth quarter ended 30 June 2005
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

13. Earnings Per Share

	
	Individual
	quarter
	
	Cumulative
	quarter

	
	Current year quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year  to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	a) Basic earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	    1,900
	    1,094
	
	    10,277
	    9,466

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
	205,098
	206,180
	
	205,098
	206,180

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	    0.93
	     0.53
	
	     5.01
	    4.59

	
	
	
	
	
	

	b) Diluted earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	N/A
	N/A
	
	N/A
	N/A


By Order of the Board

Yeap Kok Leong

Company Secretary

Date: 26 August 2005
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				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		12 months ended  30/6/05

		Revenue

		External revenue		111,605		22,117		13,600		-		147,322

		Inter-segment revenue		-		70,684		219		(70,903)		- 0

		Total		111,605		92,801		13,819		(70,903)		147,322

		Result

		Segment result		16,923		1,552		1,575		-		20,050

		Finance cost										(6,329)

		Interest income										338

		Profit before taxation										14,059

		12 months ended  30/6/04

		Revenue

		External revenue		146,189		40,696		15,433		-		202,318

		Inter-segment revenue		77		138,731		1,077		(139,885)		-

		Total		146,266		179,427		16,510		(139,885)		202,318

		Result

		Segment result		16,309		5,385		1,713		-		23,407

		Finance cost										(6,337)

		Interest income										115

		Profit before taxation										17,185






